There is no significant relationship between peer pressure and academic 

performance among students with hearing impairment in junior 

secondary special schools in Rivers State  

Method 

The study employed a Correlational research design. The population of the 

study comprised three hundred and seventy-two (372) junior secondary school 

students with hearing impairment in Rivers State. Convenience sampling 

technique was used to select the sample of 92 students with hearing 

impairment for the study. The research instrument was a self-designed 

instrument titled “Psychosocial Variables and Academic Performance